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     MMoorraallllooss,,  JJeessuussiittoo  GG..  
            
          Senior Partner & Head of Construction Practice Group 
            Follosco Morallos & Herce Law Firm 

Suite 2500, 88 Corporate Center, 141 Valero cor. Sedeño St., 
Salcedo Village, Makati City 

 
          Phone  No : (632) 889-0808   
     Mobile No. : (63)9178170572 

      E-mail  : jgm@fmh.ph 
 
 
 

  
  
           
   

 
WORK EXPERIENCE (career highlights; specialization) 
   
Job Title   
 
Senior Partner & Head of 
    Construction Practice Group 
Dispute Resolution Administrator 
Principal Consultant    
Construction Law Consultant 
Construction Law Consultant 
Local Partner 
 
 
Resource Person 
Lecturer  on Arbitration/ADR 
 
Seminar Lecturer on Construction  
     Law, Contracts and Claims 
Columnist “Jurisprudence in  

Construction” and “Construction Law” 
Principal Engineer 
President 
Vice President 
Associate Lawyer 
 
Principal Consultant 
 
 
Executive Assistant to the General 

Manager 
Trade & Industry Specialist 

Office 
 
Follosco Morallos & Herce Law Firm 
 
Wholesale Electricity Spot Market (WESM) 
Toll Regulatory Board (TRB) 
Bases Conversion Devt Authority (BCDA) 
Manila Interational Airport Authority (MIAA) 
World Bank (WB) and International Finance 

Corporation (IFC) on “Doing Business” 
Publication series 

The World Justice Report series 
Mandatory Continuing Legal Education    

(MCLE); National Water Resource Board 
Various companies, LGUs, GOCCs 
 
Philippine Construction Today Magazine 
 
Procon Managers, Inc. 
FFI Development Corporation 
Prophil Development Corporation 
(a member of the Promet Group) 

Quisumbing Torres & Evangelista 
(associated with Baker & McKenzie) 

Construction Project Managers (CPM) 
 International, Inc. 

Concrete Aggregates Corporation   

Years of Service 
 

1997 to Present 
 

2011-Present 
2012 

2007-2009 
2004-2008 

2005-present 
 
 

2009-present 
2005, 2007, 2008 & 

2011 
2002-present 

 
1989-1991 

 
1999-2008 
1998-2007 
1994-1996 
1993-1994 

 
1992-1993 

 
 

1992-1993 
 

1989-1992 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CIAC Accreditation : 2008 
PICAM Membership : 2008 
Position/YearsHeld : Regular Member 

Trustee, 2012-2013, 2016 
Business Mngr., 2014-2015 
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ACADEMIC BACKGROUND (degrees earned) 
 

School Degree/Course Year 
Graduated 

Ateneo de Manila University Juris Doctor         1992 
University of Santo Tomas BS Civil Engineering 1986 
 
LICENSURE EXAMINATIONS PASSED/ACCREDITATION EARNED 

 
Licensure Examination/s Year Remarks 
Bar  
Civil Engineering  
Professional Civil Service Exam 
Accredited Arbitrator, Intellectual Property Office 
Accredited Arbitrator, Philippine Dispute Resolution Center 
Member, Bid Challenge Tribunal Masterlist 
Member, Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP)  
Member, Philippine Institute of Civil Engineers (PICE) 

1992 
1986 
1990   
2010 
2004 
2012 
1992            
1987 

81% 
81% 
90% 
 

Member, Dispute Resolution Board Foundation (DRBF) 
Member, Chartered Institute of Arbitration (CIArb) 

2008            
2004 

 

Editor-in-Chief, El Ponente Newsletter, Ateneo Law School 1989-90  
 
SPECIAL TRAININGS/SEMINARS 

 
Trainings/Seminars  Year Remarks 
ICC Asia Regional Forum on Financial Services/Arbitration 
Financial Management @ University of Asia and the Pacific (UA&P) 

2002 
             

Beijing, China  

Numerous others on FIDIC;   INCOTERMS;   BOT & other major infra 
financing;  Construction Congress;  World Intellectual Property;   
international contracting;  wholesale electricity spot market;  etc. 

1995  

 
OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION (published works and special skills, etc.) 

 
 Handled about 60 cases mostly construction arbitration, either as chairman or co-arbitrator but 

mostly as practitioner; others are commercial institutional and ad-hoc arbitrations as well as 
court-annexed; appeared before the Singapore International Arbitration Commission (SIAC) and 
correspondent lawyer in a case for recognition and enforcement in South Korea of an arbitral 
award under the New York Convention of 1958 otherwise known as the Convention on the 
Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitratl Awards.  He was consultant for the 
government in the celebrated PIATCO vs. GRP arbitration case. 

 Matters include international airport; highways;  power plants;  property development;  mining; 
engineering and architectural practicies;  design and project management; building technology 
patent; water supply; and government procurement;  government concession;  power supply;  
environmental compliance; etc.. In the process, contributed to the development of jurisprudence 
in construction, including the following: 

G.R. No. 169095 Heunghwa Industry Co. Ltd. vs DJ Builders Corporation;    
G.R. No. 159795 Sps. David and Coordinated Group, Inc. vs CIAC and Sps. Quiambao;     
G.R. No. 146120 DOH vs. HTMC Engineers Co.; 
G.R. Nos. 151373-74 DOH vs. C.V. Canchela Architects et. al; and 
G.R. No. 183687 SBMA vs CIAC & Pentagon IDC. 
G.R. No. 172438 MCWD vs Mactan Rock 
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