

Morallos, Jesusito G.

Senior Partner & Head of Construction Practice Group **Follosco Morallos & Herce Law Firm**Suite 2500, 88 Corporate Center, 141 Valero cor. Sedeño St., Salcedo Village, Makati City

Phone No : (632) 889-0808

Mobile No. : (63)9178170572

E-mail : jgm@fmh.ph

CIAC Accreditation : 2008 PICAM Membership : 2008

Position/YearsHeld : Regular Member

Trustee, 2012-2013, 2016 Business Mngr., 2014-2015

WORK EXPERIENCE (career highlights; specialization)

Job Title	Office	Years of Service
Senior Partner & Head of Construction Practice Group	Follosco Morallos & Herce Law Firm	1997 to Present
Dispute Resolution Administrator	Wholesale Electricity Spot Market (WESM)	2011-Present
Principal Consultant	Toll Regulatory Board (TRB)	2012
Construction Law Consultant	Bases Conversion Devt Authority (BCDA)	2007-2009
Construction Law Consultant	Manila Interational Airport Authority (MIAA)	2004-2008
Local Partner	World Bank (WB) and International Finance Corporation (IFC) on "Doing Business" Publication series	2005-present
Resource Person	The World Justice Report series	2009-present
Lecturer on Arbitration/ADR	Mandatory Continuing Legal Education	2009-present 2005, 2007, 2008 &
Lecturer of Arbitration/ABIX	(MCLE); National Water Resource Board	2003, 2007, 2008 &
Seminar Lecturer on Construction Law, Contracts and Claims	Various companies, LGUs, GOCCs	2002-present
Columnist "Jurisprudence in Construction" and "Construction Law"	Philippine Construction Today Magazine	1989-1991
Principal Engineer	Procon Managers, Inc.	1999-2008
President	FFI Development Corporation	1998-2007
Vice President	Prophil Development Corporation	1994-1996
Associate Lawyer	(a member of the Promet Group)	1993-1994
	Quisumbing Torres & Evangelista	
Principal Consultant	(associated with Baker & McKenzie)	1992-1993
	Construction Project Managers (CPM) International, Inc.	
Executive Assistant to the General Manager	Concrete Aggregates Corporation	1992-1993
Trade & Industry Specialist		1989-1992

ACADEMIC BACKGROUND (degrees earned)

School Degree/Course Year
Graduated
Ateneo de Manila University Juris Doctor 1992
University of Santo Tomas BS Civil Engineering 1986

LICENSURE EXAMINATIONS PASSED/ACCREDITATION EARNED

Licensure Examination/s	Year	Remarks
Bar	1992	81%
Civil Engineering	1986	81%
Professional Civil Service Exam	1990	90%
Accredited Arbitrator, Intellectual Property Office	2010	
Accredited Arbitrator, Philippine Dispute Resolution Center	2004	
Member, Bid Challenge Tribunal Masterlist	2012	
Member, Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP)	1992	
Member, Philippine Institute of Civil Engineers (PICE)	1987	
Member, Dispute Resolution Board Foundation (DRBF)	2008	
Member, Chartered Institute of Arbitration (CIArb)	2004	
Editor-in-Chief, El Ponente Newsletter, Ateneo Law School	1989-90	

SPECIAL TRAININGS/SEMINARS

Trainings/Seminars	Year	Remarks
ICC Asia Regional Forum on Financial Services/Arbitration	2002	Beijing, China
Financial Management @ University of Asia and the Pacific (UA&P)		
Numerous others on FIDIC; INCOTERMS; BOT & other major infra	1995	
financing; Construction Congress; World Intellectual Property;		
international contracting; wholesale electricity spot market; etc.		

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION (published works and special skills, etc.)

- ❖ Handled about 60 cases mostly construction arbitration, either as chairman or co-arbitrator but mostly as practitioner; others are commercial institutional and ad-hoc arbitrations as well as court-annexed; appeared before the Singapore International Arbitration Commission (SIAC) and correspondent lawyer in a case for recognition and enforcement in South Korea of an arbitral award under the New York Convention of 1958 otherwise known as the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitratl Awards. He was consultant for the government in the celebrated PIATCO vs. GRP arbitration case.
- Matters include international airport; highways; power plants; property development; mining; engineering and architectural practicies; design and project management; building technology patent; water supply; and government procurement; government concession; power supply; environmental compliance; etc.. In the process, contributed to the development of jurisprudence in construction, including the following:
 - G.R. No. 169095 Heunghwa Industry Co. Ltd. vs DJ Builders Corporation;
 - G.R. No. 159795 Sps. David and Coordinated Group, Inc. vs CIAC and Sps. Quiambao;
 - G.R. No. 146120 DOH vs. HTMC Engineers Co.;
 - G.R. Nos. 151373-74 DOH vs. C.V. Canchela Architects et. al; and
 - G.R. No. 183687 SBMA vs CIAC & Pentagon IDC.
 - G.R. No. 172438 MCWD vs Mactan Rock